
GwE Gogledd Cymru

Meeting

GWE JOINT COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.30 am, WEDNESDAY, 20TH FEBRUARY, 2019

Location

GwE Offices, Bryn Eirias, Abergele Road, Colwyn Bay, LL29 8BF

Contact Point

Annes Sion
01286 679490

cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 13/02/19)

Complete Agenda



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Voting Members

Councillors

Councillor Meirion Jones Isle of Anglesey County Council
Councillor Garffild Lewis Conwy County Borough Council
Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts Denbighshire County Council
Councillor Ian Roberts Flintshire County Council
Councillor Phil Wynn Wrexham County Borough Council
Councillor Gareth Thomas Gwynedd Council

Co-opted Non-voting Members

Rosalind Williams Church of Wales
Haf Williams Primary Schools Representative
Peter Agnew Secondary Schools Representative
Jonathan Morgan Special Schools Representative
Alison Fisher Governor Representative

Non-voting Officers

Arwyn Williams Isle of Anglesey County Council
Dr Lowri Brown Conwy County Borough Council
Karen Evans Denbighshire County Council
Claire Homard Denbighshire County Council
Ian Roberts Wrexham County Council
Garem Jackson Gwynedd Council

Officers in Attendance

Arwyn Thomas GwE Managing Director
Iwan G. Evans Host Authority
Dafydd L. Edwards Host Authority
Steve Vincent Welsh Government
Susan Owen Jones GwE Business Manager
Dr Gwynne Jones Isle of Anglesey County Council
Rhys Howard Hughes GwE Assistant Director
Alwyn Jones GwE Assistant Director
Gareth Williams GwE Advisory Board Chairman

Observer



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest.

3.  URGENT ITEMS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

4.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 28 NOVEMBER 2018 5 - 8

(copy enclosed)

5.  GWE BUDGET 2018/19 - QUARTER 3 REVIEW 9 - 13

Report by Dafydd L Edwards

6.  GWE BUDGET 2019-20 14 - 19

Report by Dafydd L Edwards

7.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 20 - 40

Report by Dafydd L Edwards

8.  2018-20 BUSINESS PLAN - QUARTER 3 MONITORING 41 - 50

Report by Arwyn Thomas

9.  LEVEL 1 BUSINESS PLAN - 2019-20 PRIORITIES 51 - 56

Report by Arwyn Thomas

10.  2018-19 RISK REGISTER - QUARTER 3 REVIEW 57 - 68

Report by Arwyn Thomas

11.  WELSH IN EDUCATION - TERMS OF REFERENCE 69 - 73

Report by Alwyn Jones

12.  NATIONAL CATEGORISATION 74 - 84

Report by Alwyn Jones



13.  CALENDER OF MEETINGS 2019/20 85 - 87

Report by Arwyn Thomas 

14.  OUR NATIONAL MISSION: A TRANSFORMATIONAL 
CURRICULUM - PROPOSALS FOR A NEW LEGISLATIVE 
FRAMEWORK

Presentation by Ruth Thackray

https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2019-02/consultation-
document-transformational-curriculum.pdf 

15.  ALN - CONSULTATION ON DRAFT ALN CODE

Presentation by Margaret Davies

https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2018-12/consultation-
document-draft-additional-learning-needs-code_0.pdf

https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2019-02/consultation-document-transformational-curriculum.pdf
https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2019-02/consultation-document-transformational-curriculum.pdf
https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2018-12/consultation-document-draft-additional-learning-needs-code_0.pdf
https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2018-12/consultation-document-draft-additional-learning-needs-code_0.pdf


GwE Joint Committee 28/11/2018

1

GwE Joint Committee

28.11.2018

Present:

Councillors: Gareth Thomas - Chair (Gwynedd Council), Phil Wynn - Vice-chair (Wrexham 
County Borough Council), Garffild Lewis (Conwy County Borough Council), Huw Hilditch-
Roberts (Denbighshire County Council), Ian Roberts (Flintshire County Council) and Meirion 
Jones (Anglesey County Council). 

Co-opted non-voting Members: Jonathan Morgan (Special Schools' Representative).

Non-voting Officers: Arwyn Williams (Anglesey County Council), Karen Evans (Denbighshire 
County Council), Claire Homard (Flintshire County Council), Ian Roberts (Wrexham County 
Borough Council), Garem Jackson (Gwynedd Council) and Dafydd Ifans (Conwy County 
Borough Council.  

Officers present:   Arwyn Thomas (GwE Managing Director), Iwan G Evans (Host Authority 
Monitoring Officer - Gwynedd Council), Hefin Owen (Gwynedd Council), Alwyn Jones (GwE 
Assistant Director), Bethan Roberts (GwE), Marc Hughes (GwE), Sion Wyn Evans (GwE), 
Annes Sion (Host Authority Members' Support Officer - Gwynedd Council).

1. APOLOGIES 

Dr Gwynne Jones (Anglesey County Council), Gareth Williams (Chair of GwE Advisory 
Board), Dafydd L Edwards (Host Authority Head of Finance) and Haf Williams (Ysgol 
Deganwy).  

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  

No declaration of personal interest was received by any member present. 

3. URGENT MATTERS 

There were no urgent matters.  

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018 as correct.  

5. REPORT ON THE REGION'S PERFORMANCE IN 2017-18

DECISION 

To accept the Report.

DISCUSSION 

The report was presented, and it was noted that WG has made significant changes regarding 
how performance measures are reported.  Consequently, there is no comparative information 
on neither local authority level nor consortia level for the Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 and 
Key Stage 3. 

The discussion commenced with the Foundation Phase and it was noted that although 
performance has decreased regionally, the decrease is lower than the national decrease 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



GwE Joint Committee 28/11/2018

2

across all areas.  The main reason to account for this is that schools, for the first time, are 
using new outcomes for language and mathematics from the FPh framework for assessment.   
On looking at Key Stage 2 it was noted that performance is still strong in all subjects, and the 
region continues to be strong on both the expected level and higher levels.  It was noted that 
GwE will continue to further strengthen cluster working in order to promote collaboration and 
sharing good practice. It was noted that the Estyn profile for primary schools continues to 
improve year on year, and there has been an increase to 13.2% in the number of schools 
receiving higher judgements.  It was added there are only 3 schools in Estyn statutory category 
at present, which is 0.75% of the region's primary schools. 

On looking at Key Stage 3, it was noted that performance is positive and that the region's 
performance continues to be above the national figure in the core subjects. The regional 
gender gap was discussed, and girls still perform better than the boys. 

It was expressed that performance is disappointing overall in Key Stage 4. It was added that 
the Secondary Schools Improvement Strategy notes a direction for regional developments for 
the next three years. It was added that GwE has been working to improve the relationship with 
schools and that there is ongoing support. It was expressed that GwE is working to improve 
the effectiveness of middle leadership in terms of leading the teaching, assessment, tracking 
and robust evaluation, and it is hoped that these efforts will bear fruit in the coming years. It 
was added that work is ongoing to improve the performance of FSM learners by ensuring that 
schools receive clear guidance and support regarding effective strategies, learning and 
tracking. 

It was noted that GwE is investing in KS3, which will roll out into KS4, and that there is a very 
strong relationship between GwE and secondary schools. It was added that steps have been 
taken, but that results are not evident as yet.  FSM pupils were discussed, noting there will be 
a possible impact when the Universal Credit is introduced.  

GCSE English results were discussed, and it was emphasised that it is difficult to move 
forward until there is an indicative explanation to what occurred. Inconsistent responses from 
Qualifications Wales was noted, and that pupils who have met the standard should be 
awarded a Grade C.  Raising the bar in terms of the marks required to achieve a Grade C in 
the summer means that a significant number of learners in the region cannot pursue the post-
16 courses they had wished to study.  

It was expressed that Qualifications Wales has not managed the situation well, and that no 
apologies have been received.  It was noted that Kirsty Williams has said that the Government 
cannot commission a consultation as it is an independent board.  

On looking at KS5, it was noted that the delivery model varies within authorities and across 
the region.  Nevertheless, an increase was noted in A2 and AS, and it was added that the 
region is at the forefront nationally in some indicators, but behind in other measures. 

6. WELSH IN EDUCATION - REVIEWING THE PROVISION ACROSS THE REGION 

DECISION 

The proposals outlined below were approved so as to empower the Authorities and the Region 
to respond to and to deliver the vision of Welsh Government, namely to increase the number 
of Welsh speakers, as noted in: 

 Cymraeg 2050: A million Welsh speakers 
 Education in Wales:  Our national mission - 2017-21 Action Plan 

Page 6



GwE Joint Committee 28/11/2018

3

 Welsh in Education -  2017-21 Action Plan 
 One language for all: review of Welsh second language at Key Stages 3 and 4  

DISCUSSION 

It was noted that the Welsh language Strategic Board leads, co-ordinates and manages the 
Welsh language regionally, and that it is accountable to the GwE Management Board.  A 
recommendation was proposed, namely to review current provision so that the region fully 
responds to WG policy and ensures appropriate cohesion and capacity to provide a quality 
regional service in this area.  

A question was asked regarding the time-scale of the review, and it was added that it is 
important to identify good practice across the region.  It was added that the governance system 
will need to be mapped, as some of the matters arising will be matters for the Local Authority 
and its Cabinet rather than the Joint Committee.  

7. GwE BUDGET 2018/19 - SECOND QUARTER REVIEW 

DECISION 

To accept the report 

DISCUSSION 

The report was presented, noting that not much has changed since the first quarter review.  
Attention was drawn to a one-off underspend as the result of an Assistant Director secondment 
from 1 June.   

Government grants were discussed, noting there was a cut in the Education Improvement 
Grant 12 months ago but that the expected cut this year has not occurred.  It was noted that 
an announcement last week secures additional funding for Schools, but that government 
conditions will be relevant before allocation. 

It was noted there needs to be clarity regarding grant conditions and how it may be spent.  
With GwE's support, it may be possible to create a timetable with Headteachers in order to 
make the most of the grant funding. 

 

8. RISK REGISTER

DECISION 

To accept the Report 

DISCUSSION 

It was stated there are not many changes in the risk register since the September meeting.  It 
was added that risks 1,2,5,7 and 17 have been updated.  The risks have been mitigated.  

9. LEVEL 1 BUSINESS PLAN - QUARTER 2 MONITORING REPORT 

DECISION 

To accept the report.   

Page 7



GwE Joint Committee 28/11/2018

4

DISCUSSION 

The report was presented, noting that work is ongoing on standards and KS4.  It was noted 
that adding the column 'Profile tracking and Q2 expenditure' is a useful addition in order to 
ensure that expenditure for a priority is on track.  It was noted that the report reflects service 
standards and priorities. Discussions will need to be initiated on the GwE focus during the next 
academic year.  

10. AUTUMN CHALLENGE AND REVIEW SESSION - FEEDBACK 

The GwE Managing Director thanked Gareth Thomas and Karen Evans for their work. It was 
expressed that the presentation demonstrated how the Joint Committee collaborates 
regionally, and the maturity of the partnership.  It was added that the autumn Challenge and 
Review session has set a high bar, demonstrating the political maturity of the Joint Committee. 

It was noted that GwE had been presented with challenges in the early days, but that lessons 
have been learnt and that the region has been able to move forward.  

11. THE REFORM JOURNEY - ALN 

Margaret Davies gave a presentation on where we are on the Additional Learning Needs 
reform journey. It was expressed that it needs to be ensured that pupils receive the appropriate 
support during each phase.  It was added there are approximately 22,000 ALN pupils in the 
region; thus, the required provision needs to be available. 

The ongoing work and current priorities were noted.  It was added that the new Additional 
Learning Needs Act will be operational in the next 18 months; consequently, it needs to be 
ensured that schools are aware of the necessary information and confident that they are 
meeting the requirements of the new act.  It will possibly be a challenging time for schools.  It 
was explained that staff will need to be aware of the legal steps. 

Observations arising from the discussion: 

 Communication was discussed - local authorities will have legal accountability.    
 Pupils who are taught at home were discussed, and how support will need to be 

ensured for them as part of the new act. 
 It was asked whether schools and GwE are ready for the new act - it was noted that it 

is a period of many changes.   The capacity to deliver everything was discussed.  It 
was expressed there are efforts to link everything together. 

 The new partnership required with Colleges and Universities was discussed.  
 The need to look beyond education only was noted.  There is a need for further 

discussion on this matter in the future.   

Page 8



GwE: Joint Committee 20/02/19

1

MEETING 
[...]
019/20 (Appendix 1)
 Authorities Financial Contributions (Appendix 2)

RECOMMENDATION Adopt the base budget for 2019/20 as presented in Appendix 1.

AUTHOR GwE Managing Director and Gwynedd Council Head of Finance

1. Base Budget (“stand still”)
1.1 GwE’s budget is continuing to develop and now reflects the National Model’s

core business commitments and a significant number of projects funded by grants.

1.2 The financial impact of inflation/price increases has been estimated and

included in the base budget (based on “stand still”), including salary increases and 

CPI increase. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



GwE: Joint Committee 20/02/19

2

2.        Savings Target 
2.1      The attached budget reflects the decision of the North Wales Leadership 

Development Board on the 13 November 2018 to include a savings target which 

corresponds to a cash decrease of 1%, in the core contributions of the 6 constituent 

authorities, after adding inflation. This is equivalent to a 3.19% real terms cut when 

considering an increase in costs.

2.2      The budget includes a ‘Savings to be found – 2019/20’ line with the sum 

(£116,468) i.e. the 3.19% above.

2.3 With the above and the need for a permanent plan to Finance the 2018/19 

‘savings to be found’, as well as the issue in 3.1 below, there is a need to find a 

cumulative total savings of £206,485 in 2019/20.

3. Supplies and Services 
3.1      This heading overspends yearly for a number of reasons, and therefore 

highlights that the budget is insufficient. The budget has been increased by 

establishing a ‘savings to be found’ line, in order to identify the issue as a long term 

problem which needs to be financed (included in line 2.3 above).

4. Regional Consortia School Improvement Grant 
4.1      The 2019/20 Local Authority settlement shows that there is no cut in cash 

terms to the Education Improvement Grant element of this grant. However, due to 

increased costs, there is a cut in real terms. Although no information has been 

received in relation to the rest of the grant, the budget has been set on the same 

basis as the Education Improvement Grant (ignoring the additional delegation 

received in the 2018/19 financial year).

Page 15



GwE: Joint Committee 20/02/19

3

4.2 section 4.1 above identifies a potential additional financial challenge to that 

identified in 2.3. 

5.      Underspend Fund
5.1    The report ‘GwE Budget 2018/19 – 3rd Quarter Review’ (previous item on the 

agenda) estimates that there will be about £273,234 in the underspend fund on 

31/03/2019.

5.2     An appropriate part of the fund will need to be earmarked to bridge any 

element of the savings target (para 2.3 above) that cannot be found in full by GwE 

during 2019/20.

 

Appendix: 
Appendix 1 - GwE Base Budget for 2018/19 

Appendix 2 – Local Authority Contributions 2018/19

VIEWS OF STATUTORY OFFICERS
The Monitoring Officer:
No Comments from a propriety perspective. 

The Statutory Finance Officer:
Co-author of the report.

Page 16



GwE JOINT COMMITTEE  -  NORTH WALES COUNCILS  -  GwE BUDGET 2019-20

Final Staff Inflation Savings Supplies and Other Final

Budget Adjustment Adjustment Target Services Adjustments Budget

2018/19 Adjustment 2019/20

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

Expenditure
Employees

    Salaries

        -  Management, Brokerage, Standards and Administration 957,615 18,286 975,901

        -  System Leaders, Supporting Improvement Advisers 3,696,935 79,116 3,776,051

        -  Staff on Secondment 239,070 (117,050) 0 122,020

        -  Transferred against 'Specific Projects' (1,652,930) (35,455) (1,688,385)

    Training, advertising and other employee costs 39,814 1,083 40,897

Building

    Rent (includes services) 161,958 4,405 166,363

    'Specific Projects' usage of offices recharge (55,000) (1,496) (56,496)

Travel

    Travel Costs 128,321 3,490 131,811

Supplies and Services

    Furniture, equipment, printing, postage, telephone, room hire etc 31,011 844 41,180 (2,955
[...]
es to its service priorities.

2.2 The MTFP sets out the overall shape of GwE’s budget and outlines a model of the financial 

requirements for its planned levels of service delivery in the medium term. This provides a 

framework so as to enable Joint Committee and officers to develop detailed annual 

budget allocations.

2.3 The MTFP is a key tool for proactive financial management. It is used as the basis of the 

annual budget setting process to ensure that the GwE’s resource needs for the 

forthcoming year are sufficient and aligned to the correct priorities, but also allows for 

future projected funding requirements to be identified far enough ahead so as to be able 

to plan to take appropriate action to deal with the anticipated funding levels.

Page 20

Agenda Item 7



GwE: Joint Committee 20/02/19

2

2.4 The MTFP has been revised following agreement on the core budget for 2019/20.

3.0 Recommendation

3.1 The Joint Committee approves the report & identified actions as detailed in 5.9.

4.0 Financial Implications / Risks

4.1 The MTFP identifies the main financial matters affecting GwE over the coming years.  The plan 

is dependent on factors outside of GwE’s control & require close monitoring & consideration 

to limit the impact.

5.0 Equalities Impact

5.1 There are no new equalities implications arising from this report.

6.0 Personnel Implications

6.1 There are no new personnel implications arising from this report.

7.0 Consultation Undertaken

7.1 This report was prepared in consultation with the host authority’s Section 151 Finance Officer 

following direction from the Chief Executives, who supports the recommendation.

OPINION OF THE STATUTORY OFFICERS

Monitoring Officer:

No comments in relation to propriety.

Statutory Finance Officer: 

I have worked with GwE’s Managing Director to prepare the Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 - 
2021/22, and I confirm that the financial figures included are fair estimates.

Page 21



1

GwE 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

2018/19 – 2021/22

Page 22



2

Version Control

Version Date Description

V2.0 04/10/17 GwE Joint Committee

V3.0 21/02/18 GwE Joint Committee

V4.0 20/02/19 GwE Joint Committee

Page 23



3

GwE

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN: 2018/19 – 2021/22 

1 .     B A C K G R O U N D

1.1 This document is an overview document which identifies the main financial matters affecting GwE over 
the coming years.  The document is supported and guided by Gwynedd Council’s Section 151 Officer.

1.2 This document is able to provide a summary position and specifically will enable GwE Joint Committee 
and staff to gain further understanding in relation to:

• Modelling scenarios;
• Principles adopted in the allocation of resources;
• Identify the extent of any financial challenges / opportunities;
• Principles to address funding pressures.

2. THE REQUIREMENT FOR A MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP)

2.1 This Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) sets out GwE’s strategic approach to the management of its 
finances and outlines financial issues that will face GwE over the next four years.  The delivery of the 
strategy is dependent on the resources made available through Welsh Government (WG) settlements 
and on the success of GwE in aligning resources to its service priorities.

2.2 The MTFP sets out the overall shape of GwE’s budget and outlines a model of the financial 
requirements for its planned levels of service delivery in the medium term.  This provides a 
framework so as to enable Joint Committee and officers to develop detailed annual budget 
allocations.

2.3 The MTFP will be a key tool for proactive financial management.  It will be used as the basis of the annual 
budget setting process to ensure that the GwE’s resource needs for the forthcoming year are sufficient 
and aligned to the correct priorities, but also allows for future projected funding requirements to be 
identified far enough ahead so as to be able to plan to take appropriate action to deal wit
[...]
iver an engaging curriculum which responds to the statutory requirements of the national curriculum. 

Ensure that all learners are supported to achieve qualifications which enable them to be ambitious capable learners that reach their 
potential. 

6:  Business
 Ensure that GwE has strong governance and effective business and operational support that provides value for money.

P
age 56



GwE: Joint Committee 20/02/19

1

REPORT TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE

20 FEBRUARY 2019

Report by: GwE Managing Director

Subject: GwE Risk Register

1.0   Purpose of the Report

1.1  To present the latest GwE Risk Register to the Joint Committee.

2.0 Background

2.1 The purpose of the risk register is to formalise the process of identifying risks and   

consequently taking action to mitigate the risk.

2.2 Effective management of the region’s risks will enable GwE to support the region’s 

objectives, make effective use of resources and deliver outcomes as intended.

3.0 Considerations

3.1 The GwE Risk Register is a live document which is kept under regular review.  It is presented 

to the Joint Committee on an annual basis & also when new risks are identified where the 

Joint Committee needs to be made aware.

3.2 All of the risks have been reviewed & updated; with a total of 9 risks being updated (Risks 2, 

5, 6, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17). Amendments to the Register have been highlighted in red.

3.3 It is therefore suggested that the risks noted in 3.2 be amended as follows:

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



GwE: Joint Committee 20/02/19

2

Risk 

Number

Risk Identified Current Activities / 

Mitigation

Future Actions

2 Uncertainty regarding 
grant funding 
arrangements from WG 
hampers strategic long 
term planning.  Significant 
delays in confirmation of 
funding levels affects the 
implementation of the 
Strategic Business Plan.

Assumptions made regarding 
future funding situation. A 
number of appointments 
made on secondment basis to 
ensure flexibility within the 
service t
[...]
ch authority with an officer from GwE - in order to 
receive a full understanding of the provision, it will be necessary to include officers involved with 
the Welsh language in the discussions. We aim to achieve this during the second half of the 
spring term.

 Need to look at the EIG allocation to the Local Authorities. Need to map each LA provision, also 
need to look at their strategic plans and targets - this will be part of the work by Iaith as they 
develop the Regional Strategy.

 Need to understand the roles of all those involved in providing support for the Welsh language 
service, including the advisory teachers; need access to their job descriptions.

 Prepare a report that will identify findings, conclusions and recommendations to be shared in 
accordance with the governance system. 

Draft Schedule

Publish the intention to conduct a review

Ask for information

Visit and negotiate with stakeholders

Write the report

Present the report to the Management Board / Joint Committee 

Launch of formal Consultation

Page 73



GwE: Joint Committee 20/02/19

1

REPORT TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE

20 FEBRUARY 2019

Report by: Alwyn Jones - GwE Assistant Director   

Subject: National Categorisation 

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 To present information to the Joint Committee members on the National Categorisation 

Process.  

2.0 Background

2.1 The categorisation process is an ongoing process throughout the spring, summer and 
autumn terms.

2.2    Categorisation is discussed throughout the year with LA representative in the County Quality 
Boards that meet on a fortnightly basis.

2.3 The National School Categorisation System aims to provide a clear structure to review how 
well a school is performing. It takes into consideration how effectively the school is led and 
managed, the quality of learning and teaching, and the level of support and challenge it 
needs to do better.

2.4 The system helps identify the schools that need the most help, support and guida
[...]
rom this report.

6.0 Equalities Impact

6.1 There are no new equalities impacts arising from this report.

7.0 Personnel Implications

7.1 There are no new personnel implications arising from this report.

8.0 Consultation Undertaken

8.1 Consultation has been undertaken with the 6 North Wales Local Authorities, to avoid any 

duplication with Council meetings. 

9.0 Appendices

Appendix 1: Proposed GwE Joint Committee Meetings 2019/20.

OPINION OF THE STATUTORY OFFICERS

Monitoring Officer:

No comments to add from a propriety perspective.

Statutory Finance Officer:

The dates planned for the GwE Joint Committee meetings, as proposed here, are fit for purpose.  In 
particular, the 8 July 2019 will be timely to receive the pre-audit accounts for 2018/19, while 11 
September 2019 will be timely for receiving and approving the independent auditor's report on the 
2018/19 accounts, which is a statutory mandatory requirement prior to 15 September.

Page 86



GwE: Joint Committee 20/02/2019

3

Appendix 1

Proposed Amended GwE Joint Committee Meetings 2019/20

MEETING DATE TIME VENUE

GwE Joint Committee 08/07/2019 10.30 a.m GwE Offices, Bryn Eirias, Colwyn Bay

GwE Joint Committee 11/09/2019 2.00 p.m GwE Offices, Bryn Eirias, Colwyn Bay

GwE Joint Committee 27/11/2019 10.30 a.m GwE Offices, Bryn Eirias, Colwyn Bay

GwE Joint Committee 26/02/2020 10.30 a.m GwE Offices, Bryn Eirias, Colwyn Bay

GwE Joint Committee 20/05/2020 10.30 a.m GwE Offices, Bryn Eirias, Colwyn Bay

Page 87


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 28 NOVEMBER 2018
	5 GwE BUDGET 2018/19 - QUARTER 3 REVIEW
	Appendix 1

	6 GwE BUDGET 2019-20
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN
	GwE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

	8 2018-20 BUSINESS PLAN - QUARTER 3 MONITORING
	Lefel 1 Business Plan - Q3 Monitoring

	9 LEVEL 1 BUSINESS PLAN - 2019-20 PRIORITIES
	Appendix 1 - Level 1 - 2019-20

	10 2018-19 RISK REGISTER - QUARTER 3 REVIEW
	Risk Register 2018-19 - January 2019

	11 WELSH IN EDUCATION - TERMS OF REFERENCE
	12 NATIONAL CATEGORISATION
	National Categorisation GwE Report 2018-19

	13 CALENDER OF MEETINGS 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 20/02/19

GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 20/02/19

Present:

Councillors: Gareth Thomas - Chairman (Gwynedd Council), Phil Wynn - Vice Chairman 
(Wrexham County Borough Council), Ian Roberts (Flintshire County Council), and Meirion Jones 
(Isle of Anglesey County Council).

Non-voting Officers: Karen Evans (Denbighshire County Council), Ian Roberts (Wrexham 
County Borough Council), Garem Jackson (Gwynedd Council), Dafydd Ifans (Conwy County 
Borough Council) 

Officers in attendance :  Arwyn Thomas (GwE Managing Director), Sion Huws (Host Authority - 
Gwynedd Council), Dafydd Edwards (Host Authority Head of Finance – Gwynedd Council ), Dr 
Gwynne Jones (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Susan Owen Jones (GwE Business and 
Finance Manager), Rhys Howard Hughes (GwE Assistant Director), Alwyn Jones (GwE Assistant 
Director), Bethan Roberts (GwE), Sion Wyn Evans (GwE), Annes Sion (Host Authority Members’ 
Support Officer – Gwynedd Council)

1.  APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Coun. Garffild Lewis (Conwy County Borough Council), 
Coun. Huw Hilditch-Roberts (Denbighshire County Council), Alison Fisher (Governors’ 
Representative), Arwyn Williams (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Claire Homard 
(Flintshire County Council), Iwan Evans (Host Authority Monitoring Officer – Gwynedd 
Council) and Steve Vincent (Welsh Government).  

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.

3.  URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent matters

4.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 28 NOVEMBER 2018

The Chairman signed the minutes of this committee held on 28 November 2018 as a 
correct record. 

5.  GWE BUDGET 2018/19 - QUARTER 3 REVIEW

DECISION 

To accept the Report.



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 20/02/19

DISCUSSION

The report was presented noting that GwE was keeping within the core budget for 2018-
19, and that the estimate noted a net underspend of £994. 
Comments arising from the discussion:

 A discussion was held on the frequency of Estyn inspections, specifically in some 
primary schools.

 It was stated that much of the funding that comes to GwE was delegated directly 
to schools.

 Attention was drawn to an increase in travelling costs, and it was stated that this 
was because so many meetings were held in Cardiff. It was noted that the matter 
needed to be raised with the Government, and possibly to suggest that meetings 
are arranged in other locations as well.  

6.  GWE BUDGET 2019-20

DECISION 

To adopt the base budget for 2019/20 as presented in Appendix 2 of the report.

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted noting that the GwE budget was continuing to develop.  It was 
noted that the financial effect of inflation/price increases had been estimated and 
included in the base budget, including salary increases and an increase in CPI.  It was 
added that the budget reflected the decision of the North Wales Leadership Board to 
include a savings target corresponding to a reduction of 1% in financial terms, in the core 
contributions of the 6 authorities; it was stated that in real terms there was an increase of 
3.19% in costs. 

It was added that, with the increase in costs, the need for a permanent plan for 2018/19 
savings and annual expenditure in Supplies and Services that it will be necessary to find 
a cumulative total of £206,485 for 2019/20.

Comments arising from the discussion
 It was inquired whether the increase in the salaries and pensions of teachers on 

secondments at GwE had been included in the budget. It was noted, in terms of 
the teachers who are on GwE employment lists, these have been included.  

 It was noted that grants had reduced during recent years, and that intensive 
discussions had been held and are ongoing regarding education budgets. 

 Dr Gwynne Jones and Dafydd Edwards were thanked for their support.

7.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

DECISION

To accept the Report.

DISCUSSION



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 20/02/19

The report was submitted noting that there have been minimal changes to the Plan. It 
was added that it was difficult to foresee what would happen in the future as much 
depended on the Government's decisions, which also created a great deal of 
uncertainty.  The importance of looking at savings in readiness for the future was 
emphasised.

Comments arising from the discussion
 It was noted that it was difficult to submit a three-year medium term financial plan 

due to the budget being so uncertain, but the importance of the plan was 
emphasised. 

 It was stated that discussions were needed with Welsh Government Ministers to 
discuss whether enough funding was available for schools. It was added that 
more clarity was needed regarding the role of GwE when changes to the 
curriculum take place; it was noted that there was a need to raise this with the 
Welsh Local Government Association. 

8.  2018-20 BUSINESS PLAN - QUARTER 3 MONITORING

DECISION

To accept the Report.

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted noting that the main priority was Key Stage 4, as concerns had 
arisen regarding the English examinations. 

Attention was drawn to section 3 of the Plan – Leadership – specifically improving 
departmental leadership in core subjects in secondary schools.  It was added that good 
work was being done in partnership with the schools. 

Attention was also drawn to section 4 of the Plan – Well-being – the need to continue to 
look at plans to support looked after children and children receiving free school meals 
was noted.

9.  LEVEL 1 BUSINESS PLAN - 2019-20 PRIORITIES

DECISION

To accept the Report.

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted noting that the main improvement priorities had been 
identified. The priorities were noted, which included improving performance in the 
secondary sector, transformational curriculum, well-being, leadership development 
programmes and the peer engagement model.  It was agreed to present a copy of the 
Business Plan in the next meeting.  

10.  2018-19 RISK REGISTER - QUARTER 3 REVIEW



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 20/02/19

The report was submitted noting that the GwE risk register was a live document that was 
regularly reviewed. It was stated that all the risks had been reviewed and updated and 
that 9 risks had been amended, namely risks 2,5,6,8,12,13,14,15 and 17.

11.  WELSH IN EDUCATION - TERMS OF REFERENCE

It was decided to defer discussion of this item to the next meeting.

12.  NATIONAL CATEGORISATION

DECISION

To accept the Report.

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted noting that categorisation was a continuous process. It was 
stated that the Minister for education had noted the possibility that the process could be 
adapted.

It was noted that every secondary school has a support plan with discussions held 
regarding the level of support for schools. 

It was noted that the report was one regarding the process only. It was noted that 35 
schools had been selected from the six authorities for Regional Moderation, and robust 
discussions had been held during moderation. It was noted that no changes had been 
made to the schools during the process and no enquiries had been received from the 
Welsh Government following submission of the sample to them.

13.  CALENDER OF MEETINGS 2019/20

It was decided to accept the dates for the coming year. 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.25 pm

CHAIRMAN


